
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday 19 August 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 27 
August 2020 at 7.00 pm via Zoom consider the following items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware 
that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the 
home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you 
the see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting 23 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Rushcliffe Equality Scheme (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached.  

 
5.   Fireworks (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached.  

 
6.   Work Programme (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached.  

 
Membership  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Chairman: Councillor J Wheeler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Bansal 
Councillors: G Dickman, L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and 
G Williams 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 
L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors  
 
 

 
11 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12 Minutes of the Meeting 9 January 2020 

 
 Councillor Jones raised additional points which were to be added to the 

minutes of the meeting. It was suggested that the following comments were 
added to the minutes.  
 

 Improved timeliness of responsiveness, booking and invoicing were 
required  

 Direct online bookings could be an option if the officers booking had a 
greater knowledge of key practical considerations  

 The responsiveness of caretakers to booking rooms, layouts and other 
details were notable.  

 
The Democratic Services Officer agreed to re-circulate the minutes with the 
above amendments and would re-publish the minutes once agreed.  
 

13 Litter, Dog Fouling and Fly Tipping (Part One - Fly Tipping) 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods which detailed an update on fly tipping and the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Council’s response and delivered a presentation to the Group.  
 
It was noted that fly tipping was the criminal act of dumping of waste on public 
or private land without the owners permission and that the Council’s 
Neighbourhoods team brought together the services responsible for 
responding to incidents of fly tipping and the work undertaken to reduce its 
occurrence through engagement, education and enforcement. It was stated, 
however, that the resources available to the Council to investigate fly tipping 
were very limited (0.75 fte across 4 members of staff). 
 
The Environmental Health Manager noted that an increase in fly tipping 
incidents was a national problem and that in regard to the Borough of 
Rushcliffe fly tipping had increased by 320% since 2012. The Environmental 
Health Manager was pleased to note that there had been a decrease in fly 
tipping in the first couple of months of 2020 however, there had been a 185% 
increase in fly tipping incidents since June which coincided with the easing of 
lockdown restrictions. The Group were informed that during the first quarter of 
2020/21 79.78 tonnes of fly-tipped waste was collected which was the 
equivalent of the average tonnage of fly-tipped waste collected during one year 
at a cost of £20,000.  
 
The enforcement of fly-tipping was provided through evidence gathered from 
CCTV in fly tipping ‘hot-spots’ along with other information such as names, 
addresses and phone numbers found in the waste. The Council also worked 
with partners such as Nottinghamshire County Council (the disposal authority), 
the Environment Agency and Cleaner Notts Group. It was noted that such 

[...]
registration number.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted  
 

b) In light of an increase in fly tipping incidents in the Borough, it is 
recommended that the Chief Executive be asked in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder to review the resources deployed on enviro 
crime enforcement ahead of 2021/22 budget setting process with a view 
to providing suitable additional resource to cope with the increased 
workload. 

 
14 Waste Strategy 

 
 The Service Manager – Neighbourhoods delivered a presentation to the Group 

which outlined Rushcliffe Borough Council’s current waste strategy and 
provided an update to the Group about the government’s Environment Bill 
which could potentially have a significant impact on the Borough’s weekly 
waste collections and the Council’s income.  
 
The Service Manager informed the Group that the government’s waste and 
resources strategy was published in 2018, the Environment Bill was published 
in 2019 and the Environment Bill Public Committee were due to report to the 
House of Commons on 29 September 2020.  
 
It was explained that the environment bill would seek to create a national 
consistency for kerbside waste collections, identify a producer responsibility on 
packaging, implement a national deposit return scheme and a plastic 
packaging tax.  
 
More specifically the key changes that the Environment Bill would implement 
included a weekly collection of food waste, exploration of a universal garden 
waste collection service and glass collection at the kerbside. It was noted that 
the implementation of the Environment Bill would require changes to the long 
term PFI contract that the waste disposal authority (Nottinghamshire County 
Council) has with Veolia who manage household waste disposal across the 
county. It was also explained that if the government required free garden waste 
collections for all would it mean that the Council would lose an income of £1.3 
million per annum however the government have committed to covering such 
costs.  
 
The Service Manager also noted that the implementation of a national deposit 
return scheme would potentially reduce litter and see an increase in recycling 
waste. Additionally, the plastic packaging tax would charge manufacturers 
£200 per tonne of plastic produced where less than 30% can be recycled.  
 

Page 3



Following the presentation, the Group asked many questions about kerb side 
glass collections for residents. The Service Manager explained that the Council 
collects 2500 tonnes of glass per annum from the bring sites where glass is 
split into colours. It was explained that the glass was split into colours as this 
had a greater value and helped to ensure the glass was recycled into new 
bottles and jars. It was also noted that Rushcliffe collects more glass from the 
bring sites than other authorities such as Ashfield and Gedling who have 
kerbside collections and there was little evidence that residents were putting 
glass in their household waste bins.  
 
The Group were pleased to note that manufacturers would be taxed if they 
produced plastic products with less than 30% recycled plastic but stated that 
this must drive an alternative to the production of plastic. Some members of the 
Group also encouraged councillors to visit the Veolia to find out more about the 
materials that can be recycled. It was also noted that the Council still collected 
batteries and that 10 – 12 tonnes were recycled every year.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation delivered by the Service Manager – 
Neighbourhoods be noted. 
 

15 Work Programme 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the work programme below be noted.  
 
27 August 2020  
 

 Fireworks  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme  

 Work Programme  
 
7 October 2020  
 

 Flooding and Drainage  

 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy Part 1  

 Work Programme  
 
28 January 2020  
 

 Future of Edwalton Golf Course  

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly tipping – part two  

 Work Programme  
 
29 April 2021  
 

 Carbon Management Plan Update 

 Work Programme  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.07 pm. 

 

Page 4



 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 

 
Rushcliffe Equality Scheme 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Transformation  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Rushcliffe Equality Scheme was adopted in 2016 and runs to 2020. It is 

therefore timely that the scheme is reviewed and a new scheme is developed. 
 
1.2. In July 2020 Cabinet resolved to support a comprehensive review of the 

scheme and recommended Councillor involvement in this review. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Respond to initial officer proposals in respect of the review of the 
Council’s Equality Scheme  
  

b) Request that officers undertake further work to develop a refreshed 
Equality Scheme, to be endorsed by this Group. 

c) The refreshed equality scheme be presented to Cabinet.  
 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Rushcliffe Borough Council has a long history of working towards greater levels 

of equality in the Borough. This covers many facets, some of which are detailed 
below. As a public sector organisation, it is imperative that the Council 
represents its residents and ensures that its services are accessible to all.  
 

3.2. The existing Equality Scheme expires this year and so it is time to review the 
scheme and update it to reflect current circumstances. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. There are several diversity strands that are protected from discrimination by 

law. These are: 
 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Gender reassignment 

 Marriages and civil partnerships  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

 Pregnancy and maternity 

 Race – this includes ethnic or national origins 

 Colour or nationality 

 Religion or belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation. 
 
4.2. Rushcliffe Borough Council employs around 275 staff. It is also a provider of 

services both statutory and discretionary, and a purchaser of goods and 
services. 
 

4.3. Many of the statutory services the Council provides are there to support 
residents in their time of need, eg benefits and housing support. It is extremely 
important that residents can access services in an equal manner. 
 

4.4. Equally, the non-statutory services, such as leisure provision, and parks and 
open spaces, should be delivered in such a way to welcome all residents. 

 
4.5. As a good employer, it is paramount that Rushcliffe ensures that its employees 

are treated in a respectful way, and that as far as possible, the make up of the 
staff is representative of the make up of the residents we serve. 

 
4.6. As a key element of local democracy, it is right that councillors should not only 

understand and represent their constituents’ issues, but also act as community 
leaders in the quest to ensure a fair and respectful society in Rushcliffe. 

 
5. Current social landscape 

 
5.1. 2020 has been an eventful year to date with huge challenges being presented. 

The data being gathered by NHS England suggests that people from Black and 
Minority Ethnic backgrounds have been disproportionately affected by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. As more data becomes available on this matter and, any 
local trends become apparent, they can be taken into consideration when the 
new equality scheme is being developed. 
 

5.2. As services are reopened, and travel and transport return to a “new normal”, 
again data can be assimilated as to what this will mean for different residents 
who previously relied on public transport which may not be available in the 
same way. Their access to services may be affected. 
 

5.3. Following the lockdown across the UK and the closure of schools, data is 
emerging that many children have not been able to engage with home 
schooling and online lessons during the lockdown period and social inequalities 
may be exacerbated in the aftermath of the Covid-19 pandemic – through loss 
of income, isolation and lack of access to technology or broadband. 
 

5.4. Following the death of George Floyd in the US, there have been demonstrations 
in support of the “Black Lives Matter” movement (founded in 2013) across the 
US and elsewhere across the world including the UK. 
 

Page 8



  

5.5. In short, many issues (the list above is not exhaustive) have been highlighted 
in 2020 that need to be considered when reviewing the previous scheme and 
adopting a new scheme. 

 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

The risk is in not updating the Equality Scheme. It is important that the Council 
reviews the scheme regularly in order to continue to be responsive to residents’, 
staff’ and Councillors’ needs and to ensure that equality considerations are at 
the heart of what the Council does. 

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1  Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications. 

 
7.2  Legal Implications 

 
There are equality strands which are protected by law and the Council must 
have regard for this policy. 

 
7.3  Equalities Implications 

 
This is covered in the body of the report. 

 
7.4  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 implications. 
 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life It is paramount that Rushcliffe residents can access services 
in an equitable manner. 
Discrimination should be avoided, and may be unlawful, and 
certainly would impact on residents’ and staff’ quality of life  

Efficient Services It is shown that staff and Councillors work to their best 
capability if they feel they are accepted and valued members 
of the organisation, whatever their characteristics 

Sustainable 
Growth 

As housing or industrial developments take place across the 
Borough, Equality Impact Assessments will be taken into 
account 

The Environment There may be some issues lin
[...]
.

If you wish to discuss this policy, or make any 
comments or suggestions on the work we are aiming 
to do to carry out this policy, please contact the 
Human Resources Team on:

Tel: 0115 914 8265

Decision-making and our 
policies

Working with others

Buying services from others

Involving communities and 
consulting with others P

age 19



T 0115 981 9911
E customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk
W www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

Rushcliffe
Borough Council Page 20



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 27 August 2020 

 
Fireworks 

 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Communities   

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide the Communities Scrutiny Group with 
information to be able to consider the future use of fireworks at Council 
events. 
 

1.2. The report follows a Council resolution, made on 5 March 2020, regarding the 
adverse effects that loud noise from fireworks can have on the welfare of 
vulnerable people and animals. The Council resolved to launch a public 
campaign to raise awareness of these impacts in the Borough, encourage 
advance advertising of planned firework events and promote alternative forms 
of activity such as quiet fireworks or other light displays. It also resolved to 
look at how fireworks are used at Council events with a view to move away 
from loud fireworks.  
 

1.3. The Group is asked to consider the options from one of the following 
proposals:  

 
Option a)  Discontinue the use of loud fireworks at Council events (partial 

ban) 
 
Option b)  Discontinue the use of all fireworks at Council events (full ban) 
 
Option c)      No change to current events arrangements (no change) 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
  
a) consider the information provided at the meeting and make 

recommendations to Cabinet on the future use of fireworks at Council 
events  
 

b) Launch a public communications campaign to encourage external event 
operators to adopt the Council’s approach to the use of fireworks  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.2  There is a growing body of evidence regarding the health impacts of firework 

noise, both upon people and animals. By increasing the Council’s controls on 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



  

the use of fireworks at RBC events, the Council would be demonstrating 
community leadership and promoting the delivery of more inclusive and 
considerate events. The recommendation to restrict to the Council’s use of 
fireworks would replicate a similar policy decision made by a neighbouring 
district council.   

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1  The Council has been using fireworks as part of its events for over 15 years. 

There are no records of any formal noise complaints having been made 
regarding this use, however in the period 2008-2019 the Council received 12 
complaints regarding fireworks at other locations and events across the 
Borough.  

 
4.2      The key line of enquiry as identified and discussed in the scrutiny matrix at 

Corporate Overview Group in July 2020 follows motion at Council on the 5 

March 2020. 
 
           Key Lines of Enquiry  
 
4.3   Audit of events run by the Council in past 3 years where fireworks were 

used 
 

4.3.1 In the last three years the Council has used firework displays on three 
occasions, all within the delivery of the West Bridgford Christmas Lights 
Switch On event. This is an annual event promoted in West Bridgford town 
centre to launch the Christmas retail trading period. The event attracts 
thousands of visitors each year, including over 1000 people who gather for the 
lights switch-on countdown and finale firework display which occurs at 5pm. 
 
4.3.2 The below table summarises the fireworks used at Council run events in 
the past three years   
 

Date Venue Duration 
of 
display 

Cost Incidents/ 
Health & Safety 
reports 

Public 
Feedback 
Received 

23 
Nov 
2019 

Bridgford 
Park, West 
Bridgford 

4 minutes £2000 Ma
[...]
lings of being overwhelmed or 
confused. These feelings are also common for people with conditions that 
affect the brain or nervous system such as Dementia. 
 

ii. People with hearing conditions such as Hyperacusis which can cause a 
difficulty in tolerance and volume of sounds that would not be considered loud 
by individuals with normal hearing.  
 

iii. People with Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) may have difficulties 
with loud sounds such as an exaggerated startle response, fear of sound 
(Phonophobia) or aversion to specific sounds (Misophonia), which may trigger 
flashbacks or panic attacks. 
 

iv. People with respiratory conditions such as Asthma, COPD and Lung Disease 
may also experience adverse impacts of the air pollutants and particulate 
matter expelled by fireworks, though air quality degradation is short-term. 

Page 23



  

4.5  Review of research and campaigns on impact of fireworks on pets, farm 
animals, horses and wildlife 

 
4.5.1 In 2019, the RCPCA launched the “Bang out of Order” campaign to 
highlight the impact of fireworks upon animal welfare outlining how aversive 
stimuli, such as loud noises that are unpredictable and out of an animal’s 
control, are extremely stressful.  Being intermittent and relatively infrequent 
makes it unlikely that animals will acclimatise to fireworks noise. The RSPCA 
campaign calls for the following actions:  
 

I. Greater restrictions on the public sale and use of fireworks  

II. Reduction of the maximum noise level of fireworks (down from 120db to 90db) 

and greater clarity of labelling to allow consumers to make informed decisions  

III. Compulsory licensing of all public fireworks displays by LA licensing services, 

including a process for residents to appeal against the granting of a licence.  

IV. Activities to raise awareness of firework phobias amongst pet owners included 

treatment and prevention options, plus education about the impact of 

fireworks on animals to encourage firew
[...]
arding 
 
Successful track record of 
delivering laser show at 

Small number of 
contractors 
operating in laser 
market and high 
value of equipment 
provided mean costs 
of shows are higher 
than fireworks.  
 
 

Likely increased 
cost to RBC 
though some cost 
savings could be 
made through 
reduced safety 
staffing.  
 
Activity would 
need to be 

Page 26



  

 
 
 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. There is limited evidence as to any potential environmental benefits from 

either a full or partial restriction of the use of fireworks at Council events, 
particularly in relation to Carbon Management.  
 

5.2. The recommendation to introduce a restriction on the use of loud fireworks at 
Council events would not be an outright ban on the use of fireworks on 
Rushcliffe Borough Council land and open spaces without further discussion 
and agreement (noting though, that the use of fireworks is already a restricted 
activity within the Facilities Booking Conditions and would require 
authorisation of the Facilities Manager).  
  

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Financial Implications 
 
In 2019, Council expenditure on fireworks was £2000. In 2018 and 2017, 
Council expenditure was £1200. There is no additional cost implication of the 
recommendation at this stage, as expenditure would be contained within 
existing event budgets.  

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 

There are no legal implications.   
 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 
 

The partial ban or full ban of fireworks at Rushcliffe Borough Council events 
would support the Council to deliver more inclusive events by addressing 
inequalities experienced by vulnerable people as identified in paragraph 4.4 of 
the report.   

 

2005 Christmas Lights 
Switch On 
 

New show format is 
unproven and 
audiences have high 
expectations for 
West Bridgford 
events. 
 

covered by 
existing budgets 
meaning other 
parts of event 
would need to be 
re-costed.   

Continue to 
use 
fireworks at 
RBC 
events  

Council retains a popular 
element of its event 
programme which 
receives positive media 
attention/ photographic 
interest  

Council accused of 
failing to respond to 
public concerns re 
welfare impact of 
noise 
 
 

No change 
 
 

Page 27



  

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications.   
 

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
  

Quality of Life The control of loud fireworks at Borough Council organised 

events supports the Council to deliver more inclusive events by 

addressing inequalities experienced by vulnerable people. 

Efficient Services The continuous review of the Borough Council operated events 

and adoption new technologies support the delivery of efficient 

services to our residents.  

Sustainable 

Growth 

 

The Environment  

 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group recommend to 
cabinet to:  
 

a) consider the information provided at the meeting and recommend to Cabinet 
either a full or partial ban  
 

b) Launch a public communications campaign to encourage external event 
operators to adopt the Council’s approach to the use of fireworks  
 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Mitchell 
Executive Manager - Communities 
0115 9148267 
dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Full Council resolution made on 5 March 2020 
 

List of appendices:  

 
 
 

Page 28



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday 23 July 2020 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 

 Items / Reports 

7 October 2020  Rushcliffe Nature Strategy  

 Flooding and Drainage 

28 January 2021  Future of Edwalton Golf Course 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – Part Two 

29 April 2021  Carbon Management Plan Update  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting 23 July 2020
	4 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Equality Scheme 2016-20
	Equality Scheme 2016-20 covers
	Equality Scheme 2016-20


	5 Fireworks
	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020 

Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the  
Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 
L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 D Hayden Community Development Manager 
 S Maher Strategic Human Resources 

Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
16 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies.   

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
18 Minutes of the meeting 23 July 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were agreed as a true record 

of the meeting.  
 

19 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme 
 

 The Strategic Human Resources Manager presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Transformation and explained that the existing Equality 
Scheme expired this year and that Cabinet had resolved to support a 
comprehensive review of the scheme and recommended the Communities 
Scrutiny Group to contribute to this review. 
 
It was noted that many of the services the Council provided were there to 
support residents in their time of need for example, housing support and that it 
is extremely important that residents can access services in an equal manner. 
Additionally, it was explained that the non-statutory services, such as leisure 
provision, and parks and open spaces, should be delivered in such a way to 
welcome all residents.  
 
 
 
 



The Human Resources Manager delivered a presentation to the Group, which 
covered:  
 

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme 2016 – 2020;  

 New Context for a New Scheme;  

 New Context – a Shift in Focus;  

 Internal Focus;  

 Workforce Demographics;  

 Borough Demographics -  Health/Disability;  

 Ethnic Origin – profile of Rushcliffe;  

 Age Profile of Rushcliffe;  

 External Focus; and 

 Next Steps.   
 

Following the presentation the Group made suggestions about what could be 
reviewed in the updated Rushcliffe Equality Scheme. These included:  
 

 Stopping the use of Chairman/Madam Chairman;  

 Assumptions of gender preference; and  

 Input from Black and Ethnic Minority and LGBT groups.  
 
It was noted that contact centres had been closed during the initial Covid-19 
pandemic in order to protect the health and safety of residents (Fountains 
Court re-opened on 1 June via appointment only) and that the majority of 
enquiries could be resolved either through the Council’s website or over the 
phone.  
 
It was also suggested that a review should be undertaken of the performance 
of the current equality scheme. It was noted that data about the meeting of 
targets, the use of equality impact assessments and diverse interview panels 
had to be taken into account before the production of a new scheme. The 
Strategic Human Resources Manager said that the Council was currently 
reviewing their recruitment policy so that application forms did not reveal a 
person’s identity.  
 
The Group agreed that the revised equality scheme should be a ‘living’ 
document and should reflect current social change such as the black lives 
matter movement, health inequalities with the impact of Covid 19 on black and 
ethnic minority groups and a greater awareness of gender identity. However, it 
was also noted that the equality scheme should also reflect the population of 
Rushcliffe who were mainly elderly.  
 
The Group requested that an updated version of the Rushcliffe Equality 
Scheme be brought back to the Communities Scrutiny Group before being 
recommended for approval by Cabinet.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Transformation be noted; 
  

b) the suggestions of the Communities Scrutiny Group help shape the 
revised Rushcliffe Equality Scheme; and  



 
c) a draft of the Rushcliffe Equality Scheme be scrutinised by the 

Communities Scrutiny Group before being recommended for approval 
by Cabinet.  

 
20 Fireworks 

 
 The Community Development Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Communities that provided the Group with information to consider 
the future use of fireworks at Council events. It was noted that a motion was 
carried by Council in March 2020, which resolved to launch a public campaign 
to raise awareness of these impacts in the Borough, encourage advance 
advertising of planned firework events and promote alternative forms of activity 
such as quiet fireworks or other light displays. It also agreed to look at how 
fireworks are used at Council events with a view to move away from loud 
fireworks. 
 
The Group were asked to consider three possible options:  
 

a) discontinue the use of loud fireworks at Council events (partial ban);  
b) discontinue the use of all fireworks at Council events (full ban); or  

c) no change to current events arrangements (no change). 
 
The Community Development Manager delivered a presentation to the Group to 
help them inform their discussion. The presentation covered:  
 

 Purpose of Review;  

 Supporting Information;  

 Considerations; and  

 Recommendations.  
 
Following the presentation there was a discussion about the impact of 
fireworks on wildlife, pets, the elderly and those with disabilities. It was noted 
that Rushcliffe Borough Council only used fireworks at the Christmas lights 
switch on in West Bridgford, the display lasted four minutes and that no 
residents had made formal complaints about the display. Some members of the 
Group therefore believed that no change was required to the use of fireworks 
at Council events. However, other members of the Group stated that if the 
Council stopped using loud fireworks it would set an example for residential 
displays. It was noted that a ban of loud fireworks would reduce noise from 120 
decibels to 90 decibels and that other alternatives could be used such as light 
and drone displays and silent fireworks.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted; 
 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet that the Council stops the use of loud 
fireworks; and  
 

c) a public communications campaign be launched to encourage external 
event operators to adopt the Council’s approach to the use of fireworks. 

 



21 Work Programme 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the work programme below be noted. 
 
7 October 2020  

 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy  

 Flooding and Drainage  
 
28 January 2021  

 Future of Edwalton Golf Course  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme  
 
29 April 2021  

 Carbon Management Plan Update  

 Dog Fouling, littering and fly tipping – part two 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.42 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


